

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF BASAVAPUNNAMMA K. RAO,

Deceased.

PADMA RAO,

Petitioner,

v.

MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Illinois Appellate Court, First District

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL STEIGMANN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL STEIGMANN

SUPREME COURT BAR #313948

180 N. LASALLE ST., SUITE 3700

CHICAGO, IL 60601

(312) 833-5945

MICHAEL@STEIGMANN.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Overview of the Interaction Between the Probate Division and the Law Division in the Cook County Court System	6
B. The Law Division Wrongful Death Action and Settlement Order	6
C. The Probate Division Holds Dr. Rao Has Standing to Oppose the Petition to Settle, But Still Grants the Petition to Settle Over Dr. Rao's Objection.....	7
D. The Illinois Appellate Court Overrules the Trial Court and Grants Dismissal of the Appeal for Lack of Standing of Dr. Rao to Contest the Settlement, Despite Dr. Rao's Arguments That She Has Standing to Protect Her Rights as Heir to the Estate and as Next of Kin for the Wrongful Death Claim	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Dr. Rao Petitions for Appeal to the Illinois Supreme Court Asserting That the Appellate Court's New Standing Decision Violates Her 14th Amendment Right to Procedural Due Process, and Her Petition for Appeal Is Denied	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT'S DECISION THAT DR. RAO HAS NO STANDING AS AN HEIR IN PROBATE COURT TO PROTECT THE PROPERTY RIGHTS IN HER INHERITANCE VIOLATES THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REQUIRING PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS FOR HER	15
1. Requirements of Constitutional Procedural Due Process.....	15
2. Dr. Rao Has a Property Right in Her Inheritance Such That It Cannot Be Deprived Without Procedural Due Process.....	16
II. THE ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT'S DECISION ALSO VIOLATES THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REQUIRING PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS AS TO DR. RAO'S PROPERTY RIGHTS AS THE PARTY IN INTEREST IN THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
OPINIONS AND ORDERS	
Order of the Supreme Court of Illinois Denying Petition for Appeal (September 30, 2020).....	1a
Order of the Appellate Court of Illinois Granting Appellee's Motion to Dismiss Appeal (February 20, 2020).....	3a
Order of the Circuit Court of Cook County Probate Division (July 3, 2019).....	5a
Order of the Circuit Court of Cook County (July 3, 2019)	7a
Order of the Circuit Court of Cook County Probate Division (January 15, 2019)	9a
REHEARING ORDER	
Order of the Appellate Court of Illinois Denying Petition for Rehearing (April 6, 2020)	13a
OTHER DOCUMENTS	
Motion to Dismiss Appeal (December 30, 2019)	15a
Petition to Appeal as a Matter of Right Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 317, or Alternatively, Petition for Leave to Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 315 (May 12, 2020)	31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	16
<i>Estate of Venturelli v. Granville Nat'l Bank</i> , 54 Ill.App.3d 997, 370 N.E.2d. 290 (3d Dist. 1977)	14
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	17, 20
<i>In Re Estate of Cappetta</i> , 315 Ill.App.3d 414 (2nd Dist. 2000)	14
<i>In re Estate of Powell</i> , 12 N.E.3d 14 (Ill. 2014)	19, 20
<i>In Re Estate of Thomson</i> , 139 Ill.App.3d 930 (4th Dist. 1986)	14
<i>In Re Estate of Wallen</i> , 262 Ill.App.3d 61 (2nd Dist. 1994).....	14
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	17
<i>Lyon v. Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 209 Ill.2d 264 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	17, 19, 20
<i>People v. Cardona</i> , 2013 IL 114076 (2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	18
<i>Western & A. R. Co. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929)	18
<i>Will v. Northwestern University</i> , 378 Ill.App.3d 280 (1st Dist. 2007)	10
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	13, 14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ill. Const. art. VI, § 6	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	passim
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Illinois Probate Act—755 ILCS 5/1-2.11.....	4
Illinois Survival Act—755 ILCS 5/27-6.....	passim
Illinois Wrongful Death Act— 740 ILCS 180/1-2.....	2, 5, 20
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 23	12
